
Istruzioni per l'uso  ed installazione

SA04PLUS – NO TOUCH
La  s c heda  e l e t t r on i c a  SA04PLUS   è  ad ib i t a  a l  c on t ro l l o  de l  NO  TOUCH.   La  SA04PLUS ,  pos s i ede  qua t t ro  i ng res s i  e  e 

pos s ono  es s e re  c on t ro l l a t i  d i s pos i t i v i  d i  s i c u rezza  t i po  bo rd i  s ens ib i l i  o  i l  NO  TOUCH.  I  s uo i  i ng res s i  pos s ono  c on t ro l l a re  i l 
va l o re  res i s t i vo  c o l l ega to ,  s egna lando  pos s i b i l i  i n t e r ruz i on i  o  c o r t o  c i r c u i t i  de l  c av o .  A  t a l e  p ropos i t o  è  nec es s a r i o  i ns ta l l a re 
s u l l a  m o rs e t t i e ra  re l a t i va  a l  r i c e v i t o re  de l  NO  TOUCH  una  res i s tenza ,  app l i c ando la  s u i  m o rs e t t i  de l  r e l e  (  v ed i  es em p i  d i 
i n s ta l l az i one  )  I  s uo i  m od i  d i  f unz i onam en to  s ono  m o l t ep l i c i  e  va r i ano  a  s ec onda  de l l a  t i po l og i a  d i  s i c u rezza  i ns ta l l a t a  a i  s uo i 
i ng res s i .  I n f a t t i  s e  v i ene  i ns ta l l a t o  i l  d i s pos i t i vo   NO  TOUCH ,  l a  SA04PLUS  è  i n  g rado  d i  e f f e t t ua re  i l  t es t  pe r i od i c o  s u l l a  bon tà 
de i  r e l e  a  i n te r va l l i  r ego la r i  e  s e  l a  c en t ra l e  pos s i ede  a  s ua  vo l t a  i l  t es t  s i c u rezze ,  s e  c o l l ega to  a l l a  SA04PLUS  è  c on t ro l l ab i l e 
anc he  l ' u l t im o  t ra t t o  d i  c o l l egam en to  t r a  la  s c heda   e  la  c en t ra l e  d i  c om ando .  

ATTENZIONE :
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE TUTTO IL PRESENTE MANUALE E 
LE AVVERTENZE RIPORTATE NELL'ULTIMA PAGINA, PRIMA 
DELL' INSTALLAZIONE

Caratteristiche tecniche 
Alimentazione: 12/24V ac/dc
Assorbimento 24V ac/dc: 44 mA
Assorbimento 12V ac/dc: 27 mA
Portata contatti rele: 1A a 24 VAC
Valore resistenza di terminazione: 8,2 Kohm
Test periodico fotocellule ( solo SA04PLUS) Ogni 10 sec. circa
Tempo intervento sbilanciamento linea: 10 ms
 Uscita alimentazione TX fotocellule: 12 o 24 V ac/dc dipendente dalla tensione di alimentazione della scheda 

SECURITY: sarà presente la stessa tensione di alimentazione
 Ingresso centrali con test: Accetta tensioni da 10V a 30V ac/dc : In genere le centrali di comando 

forniscono la tensione di alimentazione tipica delle fotocellule
Dimensioni elettronica: 53,5X71X17 mm circa

CONNESSIONI E SEGNALAZIONI
M O R S E T T I E R E

Morsettiera M1 Morsettiera M2 Morsettiera M3 Morsettiera M4

1 Ingresso 1 5 Ingresso 3 9 Uscita – Alim. TX NOTOUCH 13 Contatto NC rele sicurezza

2 Ingresso 1 6 Ingresso 3 10 Uscita + Alim.TX NOTOUCH 14 Comune rele sicurezza

3 Ingresso 2 7 Ingresso 4 11 Ingresso centrali con TEST 15 Alimentazione 12/24V ac/ - dc

4 Ingresso 2 8 Ingresso 4 12 Ingresso centrali con TEST 16 Alimentazione 12/24V ac/+dc

ATTENZIONE!!! : GLI INGRESSI NON UTILIZZATI DEVONO ESSERE TERMINATI, INSERENDO LA RESISTENZA DA  
8,2K DIRETTAMENTE SUL MORSETTO.

J U M P E R
J1 Inserire se l'alimentazione è di 12 V ac/dc

Non inserire se l'alimentazione è di 24 V ac/dc

NOTE SU J3 : IL TEST PERIODICO E' 
ATTIVABILE SOLO SE LA CENTRALE DEL 
MOTORE NON HA IL TEST FOTOCELLULE 
INTEGRATO.IL TEST PERIODICO EFFETTUA IL 
TEST DEI RELE DEL NOU TOUCH OGNI 10 
SEC. CIRCA

J2 Inserire se la centrale di comando non è dotata di TEST 

J3 Inserire se in uno o più  ingressi sono presenti elementi di sicurezza tipo NO TOUCH e si 
desidera fare il test periodico

D I P  S W I T C H
I d i p  s wi t c h  D IP1  e  D IP2  s e r vo no  pe r  i nd i c a re ,  a l  m i c ro  c on t ro l l o re ,  i l  t i po  d i  s i c u rezza  c o l l ega ta  ag l i  i ng res s i .  Ques to  pe rm e t te 
d i  d i s c r im ina re  s u  qua l i  i ng res s i ,  ev en tua lm en te ,  f a re  i l  t es t  pe r i od i c o  s u l  NOTOUCH  (  J U MP ER  J 3  i ns e r i t o ) .  Segu i re  l a 
t abe l l a .

DIP 1 DIP 2 Ing 1 Ing 2 Ing 3 Ing 4
0 0 Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile

1 0 Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile NO TOUCH

0 1 Bordo sensibile Bordo sensibile NO TOUCH NO TOUCH

1 1 Bordo sensibile NO TOUCH NO TOUCH NO TOUCH

ATTENZIONE!!! :  SULL' INGRESSO 1 PUÒ ESSERE COLLEGATO SOLO UN BORDO SENSIBILE E NON  IL NO TOUCH



L E D  S E G N A L A Z I O N I
LED INGRESSO LAMPEGGIANTE FISSO ACCESO

1 Led segnalazione controllo ingresso 1. CONTROLLO  OK ALLARME

2 Led segnalazione controllo ingresso 2. CONTROLLO  OK ALLARME

3 Led segnalazione controllo ingresso 3. CONTROLLO  OK ALLARME

4 Led segnalazione controllo ingresso 4. CONTROLLO  OK ALLARME

ESEMPIO DI INSTALLAZIONE

NOTE SUPPLEMENTARI
• L a  f unz io ne  d i  t es t  f o to ce l l u l e  p e r i o d i ca  v i e ne  e f f e t t ua ta  o gn i  1 0  s ec on d i  c i r c a .  Se co nd o  l e  no rm a t i v e ,  p e r ch é  i l  te s t  s i a  e f f i ca ce  i n 

t e rm i n i  d i  s i cu re zza ,  i l  c i c l o  m ac ch in a  de l l ' au tom az io ne  (  A P ER T UR A  –  PA US A  –  C HIUS UR A )  no n  d ev e  e ss e re  i n f e r i o re  a i  d i e c i 
s ec on d i .

• I l  t es t  pe r i od i c o  ha  un a  t o l l e ran za  m ax  d i  3 00  ms .  Se  l a  f o t oc e l l u l a  te s ta ta  n on  r i s po nd e  e n t ro  qu es to  t e mp o  l a  s ch ed a  g en era  u n 
e r ro re ,  f ac en do  s c a t ta re  i l  r e l e .

• Ogn i  s i t ua z i on e  d i  e r r o re  o  d i  a l l a rm e  de te rm i na  l ' az i o na me n to  d l  re l e .
• I l  t r a t to  d i  co l l eg am en to  t ra  l a  s c he da  SA 04 P LU S  e  s c he da  mo to re  n on  è  c on t ro l l a to .  Pe r  co n t ro l l a re  qu es to  u l t i m o  t ra t t o  d i 

c o l l e ga me n to ,  l a  ce n t ra l e  d i  c om an do  de ve  e ss e re  do ta ta  d i  T E S T  f o toc e l l u l e .  In  c as o  l a  c en t ra l e  d i  co ma nd o  s i a  s p ro vv i s ta  d i 
T E S T ,  ca b l a re  l a  sc he da  S A0 4P LU S   c on  u n  t r a t to  d i  ca vo  p iù  c o r t o  po ss ib i l e ,  i n  m od o  ch e  ,  i n  f as e  d i  v a l u ta z i on e de i  r i s c h i ,  s i a 
p os s i b i l e  d e te rm i na re  u n  b as so  f a t t o re  d i  r i s c h i o  ne l  t r a t t o  d i  c o l l e ga me n to  s pe c i f i ca to  p r im a ,  c on  u n  i po te s i  re mo ta  d i  g ua s to  de l 
c av o .  R im an e  i n te so  c he  i l  r i sp e t to  d e l l e  n o rma t i v e  a vv ie ne  s o l o  i n  p res en za  d i  c en t ra l i  mo to re  do ta te  d i  T E S T .  

• S e l a  ce n t ra l e  è  do ta ta  d i  t es t ,  o l t r e  ch e  p e r  i l  co n t r o l l o  d e l l ' u l t i m o  t ra t t o  d i  c o l l e ga me n to ,  i l  c om an do  d i  T E S T  i mp ar t i t o  da l l a 
c en t ra l e  d i  co ma nd o ,  ve r rà  a nc he  us a to  p e r  te s ta re  i  d i s po s i t i v i  t i po  f o toc e l l u l e .  I l  T E S T  pe r i od i c o  è  i nd ip en de n te  d a  q ue s to  e 
r im a r rà  a t t i v o  og n i  10  se co nd i ,  g a ran te nd o  u n  c on t ro l l o  i n  p i ù  (  s e  i l  j u mp er  J 3  è  i ns e r i t o  ) .

• Gl i  i n g res s i  no n  u t i l i zz a t i  d ev on o  e ss e re  te rm in a t i ,  i n se re nd o  u na  re s i s t en za  d a   8 ,2  K  d i re t t a me n te  s u l  m ors e t to .
• N on es i s t e  m em or ia  d i  a l l a rm e  e   i l  L ED  d i  s eg na la z i one  c o r r i s po nd en te  a l l ' i n g re ss o  e ve n tua lm en te  i n  a l l a rme ,  se gn a l e rà  q ue s to 

s ta to  e sc l us i va me n te  p e r  i l  te m po  p e r  cu i  pe rd u re rà  l a  l e t t u ra  e r ra ta  d e l  v a l o re  re s i s t i vo .
•  U n  r i sc a l da m en to  ne l l a  z on a i n t o rn o  a l  j u mp er  J 1 ,  s e  l a  sc he da  è  a l im en ta ta  a  24 V  ac /dc  è  d e l  tu t t o  n o rma le .
• A s s i c u ra r s i  c he  i l  s e t ta gg io  d e i  d i p  s w i t c h  s i a  co ng ru o  c on  i l  t i po  d i  s i cu rezz e c o l l e ga te  ag l i  i n g res s i .

AVVERTENZE
• LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL MANUALE E LE AVVERTENZE PRIMA DELL'INSTALLAZIONE
• La Ferport s.a.s  non risponde di eventuali danni a cose o persone derivanti da un cablaggio o un uso improprio del prodotto
• L'installazione deve essere eseguita da personale specializzato e a regola d'arte, rispettando le normative in materia di sicurezza elettrica e meccanica.
• L'installazione della scheda SA04PLUS non pone automaticamente l'automazione, la macchina, l' apparecchiature o il sistema a “norma” e tanto meno certifica il rispetto delle 

normative. L'installatore deve avere la competenza necessaria per fare un analisi di rischio ed è solo sotto la sua responsabilità che l'impianto verrà certificato.
• La Ferport s.a.s  , non conoscendo il sistema dove viene installato la propria scheda,   non garantisce l'effettiva  messa in sicurezza dell'impianto. 
• Se la centrale di comando dove risulta essere collegata la scheda SA04PLUS non ha il TEST delle sicurezze, l'ultimo tratto di collegamento non risulta essere protetto. 

Prevedere questa casistica nell'analisi relativa alla valutazione dei rischi.
• La scheda SA04PLUS deve sempre essere accoppiata a schede con logica di funzionamento e attuatori di potenza. NON PUO' PILOTARE MOTORI, LAMPADE, ECC....
• Il circuito di alimentazione non è protetto, assicurasi che la centrale di comando o comunque la scheda , il trasformatore o l'alimentatore che fornisce la tensione alla scheda 

SA04PLUS, abbia una protezione adeguata.



Instructions for use and installation

SA04PLUS – NO TOUCH
The  t ec hn i ca l  dec ode r  SA04PLUS i s  used  to  c on t ro l  a   NO TOUCH.  SA04PLUS has  fou r  inpu t s  and  they  don t 'c on t ro l  s a fe t y 
dev i c es  s uc h  as  s ens i t i ve  edges  o r  NO  TOUC H.  The  en t r i es  c an  con t ro l  t he  va l ue   r es i s t anc e  c onnec ted  by  repo r t i ng  c as ua l 
i n t e r rup t i on  o r  sho r t  c i rc u i t  o f  the  cab le .  Abou t  th i s  i t ' s  nec ess a ry  t o  ins ta l l  on  the  te rm ina l  o f  t he  rec e i ve r   o f   NO  TOUC H  a 
res is tanc e  by  app l y i ng  i t   on  the  te rm ina l  o f  t he  re lays  ( see  exam p le  o f  i ns ta l la t i on )  I t ' s  way  o f  wo rk i ng    i s  d i f f e ren t  and 
changes  depend ing  o f  t he   t ypo logy  o f  s a fe t y   i n s ta l led  on  i t s  en t r i es .  As  a  m at te r  o f  f ac t  i f   you  ins ta l l  t he   d i s pos i t i ve   NO 
TOUCH,  t he  SA04PLUS is  ab le  t o  make  t he  pe r i od ic a l   t es t  on  t he  e f f ec t i veness  o f  the  re l ays  a t  r egu la r  in t e r va ls  and  i f  t he 
cen t ra l  has  in  i t s  tu rn  a  sa fe t y  tes t  ,  i f  c onnec ted  t o  the  SA04PLUS i t  i s  poss i b l e  to  c on t ro l  a l s o  the   l as t  l i ne  o f  c onnec t i on 
be tween  t he  con t ro l l e r  and  t he  c en t ra l .

ATTENTION :
READ CAREFULLY ALL THE PRESENT MANUAL AND THE 
INSTRUCTIONS REPORTED ON THE LAST PAGE BEFORE THE 
INSTALLATION. 

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
Power Supply: 12/24V ac/dc
Absorption 24V ac/dc: 44 mA
Absorption  12V ac/dc: 27 mA
Range relays: 1A to 24 VAC
Value  resistence of  termination: 8,2 Kohm
Periodical test photocell  (only SA04PLUS) Each  10 sec. 
Time intervention unbalacing line: 10 ms
 Exit  supply  TX photocell: 12 o r24 V ac/dc it depends from the voltage of the supply of the decoder 

SA04PLUS : it will be the same voltage of the supply
 Entry  central with test: Accept  tension  from  10V to 30V ac/dc : Usually the central gives  voltage 

of supply  typical of the photocell 
Electronical dimensions: 53,5X71X17 mm 

CONNECTIONS AND SIGNALS
T E R M I N A L S

Terminal M1 Terminal M2 Terminal M3 Terminal M4

1 Entry 1 5 Entry 3 9 Exit– Alim. TX NOTOUCH 13 Contact  NC safety relay

2 Entry 1 6 Entry3 10 Exit + Alim.TX NOTOUCH 14 Common  safety relay

3 Entry 2 7 Entry 4 11 Entry central with  TEST 15 Power supply  12/24V ac/ - dc

4 Entry 2 8 Entry 4 12 Entry  central  with TEST 16 Power supply 12/24V ac/+dc

ATTENTION!!! : THE INPUTS THAT AREN'T USED HAVE TO BE CLOSED , BY INSERTING A RESISTANCE OF  
8,2K DIRECTLY ON THE TERMINAL.

J U M P E R
J1 Insert if the power supply is of 12 V ac/dc

Do not insert if the power supply is of  24 V ac/dc

J2 Insert if the central of command is not dued of TEST 

J3 Insert if in one or more entries are present safety elements such as  NO TOUCH and if you 
want to do the periodical  test 

REMEMBER ABOUT J3 : THE PERIODICAL 
TEST IS ACTIVABLE ONLY IF  THE CENTRAL 
OF THE MOTOR DOESN'T HAVE THE 
PHOTOCELL TEST INSIDE. THE PERIODICAL 
TEST  EFFECTS THE TEST OF THE RELAYS 
OF THE NO TOUCH EACH  10 SEC. 

D I P  S W I T C H
The   d i p  s wi tc h  D IP1  &  D IP2  use  to  i nd i ca te  to  t he  m ic ro  con t ro l le r  ,  the  t ype  o f  s a fe t y  c onnec ted  t o  the  en t r i es .  Th is  a l l ows  to 
d i sc r im ina te  t o  wh i c h  en t r y  ,  even tua l l y ,  do  t he  pe r iod ic a l  tes t   on  t he  NO-TOUCH  (  J UMPER  J3  on ) .  Fo l l ow  the  tab le :

DIP 1 DIP 2 Ing 1 Ing 2 Ing 3 Ing 4
0 0 Sensible edge Sensible edge Sensible edge Sensible edge

1 0 Sensible edge Sensible edge Sensible edge NO TOUCH

0 1 Sensible edge Sensible edge NO TOUCH NO TOUCH

1 1 Sensible edge NO TOUCH NO TOUCH NO TOUCH

ATTENTION!!! :  ON THE ENTRY  1 CAN BE CONNECTED ONLY  TO A SENSIBLE EDGE AND NOT TO THE  NO TOUCH



L E D  S I G N A L S
LED ENTRY FLASHING FIXED ACCESS

1 Led control signal entry 1. CONTROL OK ALARM

2 Led control signal entry  2. CONTROL  OK ALARM

3 Led control signal entry  3. CONTROL  OK ALARM

4 Led control signal entry  4. CONTROL  OK ALARM

EXEMPLE OF INSTALLATION

EXTRA NOTES
• T h e  p e r i o d i c a l  p h o to c e l l  t e s t  i s  ma d e  ea c h  1 0  s e c .  a b o u t .  Fo l l o w i n g  t h e  r u l e s ,  i n  o rd e r  t o  ma k e  t h e  t e s t  be  s a f e t y  e f f i c a c e ,   t h e  c yc l e  
ma c h in e  o f  au to m a t i o n  (  OP EN IN G  –  P AU S E  –  C L OS IN G)  m u s t  n o t  b e  l o we r  t h a n  10  s e c o n d s .
• T h e  p e r i o d i c a l  t e s t  h a s  a  t o l e ra n c e  o f  ma x  3 0 0  ms .  I f  t h e  t e s te d  ph o to c e l l  d oe s n ' t  a n s we r  w i t h i n  t h i s  t i m e  t h e  d e co d e r  p ro d u ce s  a 
m i s ta k e ,  ma k i ng  g o  o f f   t h e  r e l a y .
• E a c h  s i t u a t i o n  o f  m is ta k e  o r  a l a rm  c a u s e s  t h e  a c t i va t i o n  o f  t h e  r e l a y .
• T h e  p a r t  o f  co n n e c t i o n  b e twe e n  t h e  c on t ro l l e r  S A 0 4P L US  a n d  t h e  d e c o d e r  o f  t h e  m a c h i n e  i s  n o t  c on t ro l l e d .  I n  o rd e r  t o  c o n t ro l  t h i s 
l a s t  p a r t  o f   t h e  c o n n e c t i on ,  t h e  c e n t ra l  o f   c on t ro l  m us t  b e  p ro v i d e d  o f  p h o to c e l l  t e s t .  I n  c a s e  o f  t h e  c e n t ra l  o f  c o n t ro l  i s n ' t  p ro v i d e d 
o f  TE ST ,  yo u  h a v e  t o  w i r e  t h e  d e c o de r   SA 0 4P L U S  wi t h  a   l i n e  o f  c a b l e  a s  s h o r t e s t  a s  po s s i b l e ,  s o  t h a t ,  i n  p h a s e  o f  v a l u a t i o n  o f  r i s k s ,  
i s  p o s s i b l e  t o  d e te rm i n a te  a  l o w  f a c to r  o f  r i s k  i n  t h e  l i n e  o f  c o n n e c t i o n  d e ta i l e d  b e f o re ,  w i t h  a  r em o te  s u p p o s i t i o n  o f  f a u l t  o f  t h e  c a b l e . 
• I f  t h e  c e n t ra l  i s  p ro v i d e d  o f  t e s t ,  mo re  t h a n  t h e  l a s t  l i ne  o f  t h e  c o n n e c t i o n ,  TH E  C ONT R OL  OF  T HE  TE S T  G IV E N  B Y  TH E  C EN TR A L  
OF  C ON TR OL  ,  w i l l  be  a l s o  u s ed  t o  t e s te d  t h e  d e v i c e s  s u c h  a s  t h e  p h o to c e l l .  T h e  p e r i o d i c a l  t e s t  i s  i n d ip e n d e n t  f r om  th i s   a n d  i t  w i l l  
r em a i n  a c t i v e  e a c h  10  s e c o n d s ,  a s s u r i n g  m o re  c o n t ro l   (  i f  t h e   j u m p e r  J 3  i s  o n  ) .
• T h e  e n t ra n c e s  t h a t  a re n ' t  u s e d  ha v e  t o  b e  e nd e d ,  i n s e r t i n g  a  r e s i s t a n c e  o f    8 , 2  K  d i r e c t l y  o n  t h e  c l am p .
• I t  d o e s n ' t  e x i s t  a  m em o ry  o f  a l a rm  a n d  t h e  LE D  o f  s i g n a l a t i o n  t h a t  c o r re s p o n d  e v e n tu a l l y  i n  a l a rm ,  i t  w i l l  i n d i ca te d  t h i s  s t a te  o n l y  f o r 
t h e  t i m e  o f  t h e  wro n g  re a d i n g  o f  t h e  v a l u e .  
•  A  h e a t i n g  i n  t h e  z o n e  a ro u nd  t h e   j u m p e r  J 1 ,  i f  t h e  e l e c t r o n i c  i s  s u p p l i e d  w i t h   2 4V  a c /d c  i s  a b s o l u te l y  n o rm a l .
• MA K E  S UR E  TH A T  T HE  SE T  U P OF  T HE   d i p  s w i t c h  IS  S U ITA B L E  W ITH T HE  TY P E  OF  SA FE T YS  C ON N EC T ED  T O T HE  EN TR AN C ES .

INSTRUCTIONS
•READ CAREFULLY THE MANUAL BEFORE THE INSTALLATION
•The  Ferport s.a.s  do not answer of eventual damages to things and persons dued to a wrong wiring or a wrong use of the product. 
•The installation has to be made by specialised staff , following the safety rules.
•The Ferport s.a.s  , not knowing the system where the card is installed , doesn't guarantee the right safety of  the structure. 
•If the central of control has to be connected where there isn't any safety test, the last line of connection is not protected.  See the risks
•The card  SA04PLUS has to be always coupled to a card with logic of working. IT CAN'T  PILOT MOTORS , LAMPS , ECC....
•The circuit of alimentation is not protected, so make sure that the central of control or the  card , the trasformer or the feeder that gives tension to the card  SA04PLUS, has  a 
right protection. 



Mode d'emploi et   installation  

SA04PLUS – NO TOUCH
La  p l a t i ne  é l ec t ron i que  SA04PLUS   es t  des t i née   au  c on t rô l e  de  NO  TOUCH .   SA04PLUS ,  a  qua t re  en t rées  e t   e l l es 

peuv en t  ê t re  c on t rô l ées  pa r  des  d i s pos i t i f s  de  s éc u r i t é  t e l s  que  bo rds  s ens ib l es  ou  b i en  du  NO  TOUCH .   Ses  en t rées  peuv en t 
c on t rô l e r  la  va l eu r   de  l a  rés i s t anc e  re l i ée ,  en  s i gna lan t  év en tue l l e  c oupu re  ou  b i en  c ou r t - c i r c u i t  du  c âb le .   A  c e  p ropos  i l  es t 
néc es s a i re  ins ta l l e r  s u r  l a  bo rne  re l a t i ve  au  réc ep teu r  du  NO  TOUCH   une  rés i s tanc e ,  l ' app l i que r  s u r   l e s  bo rnes  du  re l a i s 
( v o i r  l e s  exem p les  d '  i n s ta l l a t i on  )  Ses  f aç ons  de  f onc t i onnem en t  s on t  p l us i eu rs  e t  i l s  va r i en t  s e l on  l a  t ypo log ie  de  s éc u r i t é 
i ns ta l l ée  aux  en t rée .  En  e f f e t  s i  on  i ns ta l l e   l e  d i s pos i t i f  NO  TOUCH,  l a  SA04PLUS  es t  en  m es u re  d '  e f f ec tue r  un  t es t 
pé r i od i que  s u r  l a  bon té   des  re l a i s  pa r  i n t e r v a l l e s  régu l i e r s  e t  s i  l a  c en t ra l e  a  , à  s a  f o i s  ,  l e   t es t  de  s éc u r i t és ,  s i  r e l i é  au 
SA04PLUS  es t  c on t rô l é  aus s i  l e  de rn i e r  t r a i t  de  l i a i s on .

                                                                 
ATTENTION :

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT  TOUT LE MANUEL ET LES 
AVVERTISSEMENT  REPORTES DANS LA DERNIERE PAGE 
AVANT L'INSTALLATION   

Caractéristiques  techniques
Alimentation 12/24V ac/dc
Absorption 24V ac/dc: 44 mA
Absorption  12V ac/dc: 27 mA
Porté des contacts relais: 1A a 24 VAC
Valeur des résistance de terminaison: 8,2 K ohm
Test périodique  photocellules ( seulement  SA04PLUS) Ogni 10 sec. circa
Temps intervention  déséquilibrent en ligne : 10 ms
 Sortie  alimentation  TX photocellule: 12 o 24 V ac/dc ça dépende de la tension d' alimentation de la platine 

SA04PLUS : il sera présente la même tension d'alimentation
 Entrées centrales avec test: Accepte  tension de10V à 30V ac/dc : habituellement les centrales de 

commande fournissent la tension d' alimentation typique des photocellules
Dimensions électroniques: 53,5X71X17 mm environ

CONNEXIONS ET SIGNALISATIONS
B O R N E S

BORNE M1 BORNE M2 BORNE M3 BORNE  M4

1 Entrée 1 5 Entrée 3 9 Sortie – Alim. TX NOTOUCH 13 Contact NF relais sécurité

2 Entrée 1 6 Entrée 3 10 Sortie + Alim. TX NOTOUCH 14 Commun relais sécurité

3 Entrée 2 7 Entrée 4 11 Entrée centrale avec TEST 15 Alimentation 12/24V ac/ - dc

4 Entrée 2 8 Entrée  4 12 Entrée centrale avec TEST 16 Alimentation 12/24V ac/+dc

ATTENTION!!! : LES ENTREES PAS UTILISEES DOIVENT ETRE TERMINEES, IEN INSERENT  LA RESISTENCE DE  
8,2K DIRECTEMENT SUR  LA  BORNE.

J U M P E R
J1 Insérer  si l'alimentation est de 12 V ac/dc

N'insérer pas si l' alimentation  est de  24 V ac/dc
NOTE SUR J3 : LE TEST PERIODIQUE EST 
ACTIVABLE SEULEMENT SI LA CENTRALE DU 
MOTEUR N'A PAS LE TEST PHOTOCELLULE 
INTEGRE'.LE TEST PERIODIQUE  EFFECTUE 
LE TEST DESI RELAIS DU NO TOUCH CHAQUE 
10 SEC. A PEU PRES

J2 Insérer  si la centrale de commande n'est pas douée d'un TEST 

J3 Insérer dans un ou bien plus entrée si il y a éléments de sécurité type  NO TOUCH et si on 
désire faire un test périodique

D I P  S W I T C H
Les  d i p  s wi t c h  D IP1  e  D IP2  s e r ve n t  pou r  ind i que r ,  au  m i c ro  c on t rô l eu r ,  l e  t ype  de  s éc u r i t é   r e l i é  aux  en t rées .  Ca  pe rm e t  de 
d i s t i ngue r  s u r  que l l es  en t rées ,  é ven tue l l em en t ,  f a i r e  l e  t es t  pé r i od i que  s u r  l e   NOTO UCH  (J UMPE R  J 3  i ns é ré ) .  Su i v r e  l e 
t ab l eau  .

DIP 1 DIP 2 Ing 1 Ing 2 Ing 3 Ing 4
0 0 Bord sensible Bord sensible Bord sensible Bord sensible

1 0 Bord sensible Bord sensible Bord sensible NO TOUCH

0 1 Bord sensible Bord sensible NO TOUCH NO TOUCH

1 1 Bord sensible NO TOUCH NO TOUCH NO TOUUCH
ATTENTION!!! :  SUR L'ENTREE 1 PEUT ETRE  SEULEMENT RELIE' UN BORD SENSIBLE ET PAS LE NO TOUCH 



L E D  S E G N A L I S A T I O N S
LED INGRESSO LAMPEGGIANTE FISSO ACCESO

1 Led signalisation contrôle entrée 1. CONTROLLE  OK ALARM

2 Led signalisation  contrôle entrée 2. CONTROLLE OK ALARM

3 Led signalisation contrôle entrée 3. CONTROLLE  OK ALARM

4 Led signalisation contrôle entrée 4. CONTROLLE OK ALARM

NOTES SUPPLEMENTAIRES
● La fonction de test photocellule périodique est effectuée chaque dix sec. Selon les normatives, au fin que le test soif efficace en terme de 

sécurité , le cycle machine de l'automation (OUVERTURE – PAUSE – FERMETURE) ne doit pas être inférieure au 10 sec. 
● Le test périodique a une tolérance max de 300 ms. Si la photocellule testée ne réponde entre ce temps la fiche   produit un erreur, en faisant 

fonctionner le relais.
● Chaque situation d' erreur ou bien d'alarme  détermine l'actionnement du relais
● La partie de connexion entre la platine SA04PLUS et le cadre moteur n'est pas contrôlé. Pour contrôler cette dernière partie de connexion, la 

central de commande doit être douée de TEST photocellule. Si le cadre n’a pas le TEST,  faire les câblage de la SA04PLUS avec un portion de 
câblage le plus court possible, de façon que, dans le cas de défaut soit possible avoir un court câblage pour chercher le problème. Le respect 
des normatives est seulement en présence de cadre de contrôle doué de TEST. 

● Si le cadre électrique est douée de TEST, au-delà de la dernière partie de câblage, le commande de TEST donné par le cadre de commande, 
sera utilisé pour tester aussi les dispositifs type photocellules. Le TEST périodique est indépendante de celui-ci et il restera active chaque 10 
seconds, avec la garantie d’ un contrôle supplémentaire (si le jumper J3 è inséré).

● Il faut insérer, directement dans la borne, une résistance de 8,2 K sur les entrées pas utilisées.
● La mémoire d’alarme n’existe pas et la LED de signalisation correspondante au entrée éventuellement en alarme signalisera ce état seulement 

pendant les temps dans le quelle persistera la lecture incorrecte du valeur de la résistance. 
● Si l’alimentation de la platine est a 24V ac/dc, l’échauffement de la zone autour du jumper J1 sera normal.
● Il faut s'assurer que la disposition des dip-switch soit conforme avec le type de sécurités connectées aux entrées.

AVERTISSEMENTS
● LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUAL ET LES AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT L'INSTALLATION 
● La Ferport s.a.s ne répond pas pour éventuels dommages à choses ou bien à gens doués à un câblage impropre du produit. 
● L'installation doit être faite par personnel spécialisé selon les normes de sécurité.
● L'installation de la fiche SA04PLUS ne met pas en automatique l'automation, la machine, l' appareil ou bien le système à règle selon les 

normes. L'installateur doit avoir la compétence nécessaire pour faire une analyse du risque.
● La Ferport s.a.s , en ne connaissant pas le système dans le quelle la platine est installée, ne garantie pas l’effective mis en sécurité du 

système. 
● Si le cadre de contrôle a laquelle est connectée la platine SA04PLUS n’a pas le TEST des sécurités, la dernière partie de connexion n’est pas 

protégé. Faire attention pour la évaluation des risques.
● La platine SA04PLUS doit être toujours accouplée a platines avec logique de fonctionnement et dispositifs de puissance. Il ne peut pas 

commander moteurs, lumières etc. 
● Le circuit d’alimentation n’est pas protégé. SVP vérifier que le cadre de commande ou bien la platine ou le transformateur ou l’alimentateur qui 

donne tension a la SA04PLUS soit protégé en manière appropriée


